

~~FILED~~

NO. 1000

AUG 18 1997

~~CLERK SUPREME COURT~~
~~CLERK DISTRICT COURT~~

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

WAL-MART STORES AND
CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC.

Petitioners

DOCKET NO. 90,757

First District Court of Appeal
DOCKET NO: 96-02764

CLAIM NO: 384-56-9384
D/A 12/13/90

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

William H. Rogner, Esquire
HURLEY & ROGNER, P.A.
201 South Orange Ave, Suite 640
Orlando, Florida 32801

Counsel for Petitioners

Mark N. Tipton, Esquire
DANIEL L. HIGHTOWER, P.A.
Post Office Box 700
Ocala, Florida 34470-0700

Counsel for Respondent

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. Whether the instant case is of sufficient importance for this honorable court to accept jurisdiction.	4
II. Whether concurrent earnings are properly included in an injured worker's average weekly wage under the terms of Section 440.14, Florida Statutes and <u>Vegas v. Globe Security</u> , 627 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1st. DCA 1990).	6
III. Whether <u>American Uniform & Rental Co. v. Trainer</u> , 262 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1972), mandates the use of Section 440.14(1) (a) rather than Section 440.14(1) (d), where the injured employee has worked for the requisite 13 weeks for the employer but has worked for less than 13 weeks in the concurrent employment.	12
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law: Page

American Uniform & Rental Service v. Trainer, 262 So.2d
193 (Fla. 1972)..... 3,8,12,13,16

Brown v. L.P. Sanitation, 689 So.2d 332
(Fla. 1st DCA 1997)..... 11

Florida Cast Stone v. Dehart, 418 So.2d 1271,
(Fla. 1st DCA 1982)..... 14

J.J. Murphy & Sons v. Gibbs, 137 So.2d 553
(Fla. 1972)....., 8

Cf. Jones Shutter Products, Inc. v. Jackson, 185 So.2d 476
(Fla. 1966)..... 11

Parrott v. City of Fort Lauderdale, 190 So.2d 326
(Fla. 1966)..... 11

P.K. Ventures, Inc. v. Raymond James & Associates, Inc., 690
So.2d 1296 (Fla. 1997)..... 6,7

State v. Dupree, 656 So.2d 430
(Fla. 1995)..... 12,

Steinhorst v. State, 412 So.2d 332
(Fla. 1982)..... 12

Vegas v. Globe Security, 627 So.2d 76
(Fla. 1st DCA 1993)..... 2,3,6,7,8,9,10

Wilkes & Pittman v. Pittman, 92 So.2d 822
(Fla. 1957)..... 13

Secondary Authority

2 Larson, The Law of Workmen's Compensation, S. 60.11(a),
p. 10-638 (1992)..... 14

2 Larson, The Law of Workmen's Compensation, Sec. 60.11(d),
pp. 10-564 (1986)..... 13

Statutes:

§440.02(24) Fla. Stat. (1990)..... 2,7,8

§440.14, Fla. Stat. (1990)..... 3,7,8,9,10,13

§440.14(1) (a), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1990)	3,12,13,16
§440.14(1) (b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1990)	13
§440.14(1) (c), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1990)	11
§440.14(1) (d), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1990)	5,11,12,15,16
§440.14(2), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1941)	,, 13
§440.15, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1990)	, 9,11
§440.15(3) and (4), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1990) 9
§440.15(3), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1990) 10
§440.14(4), <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1990)	14
§440.15(13), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1994)	11
